five correspondent hypotheses were tested. A descriptive survey research design was used for 

this study. The population for the study comprised all Principals and Game Masters/ Mistress 

in the entire Government Secondary Schools in Nasarawa State, with a population of eight 

hundred and eighty two (882). Multistage sampling technique was used to select the sample 

of three hundred and eighteen (318) for the study. Researcher developed questionnaire was 

used as the instrument for data collection and it was validated by 5 Lecturers in the 

Department of Physical and Health Education, Faculty of Education, Bayero University, 

Kano. A pilot study was conducted and a reliability index of 0.85 was obtained.

[...]

Nigeria Schools Sports Federation on the development of sports in secondary schools in 

Nasarawa State.  

3.3 Population of the Study  

The population for this study comprised all Principals and Game Masters/ Mistress in 

Government Secondary Schools in Nasarawa State, with a population of eight hundred and 

eighty two (882) (Nasarawa State Ministry of Education,  2014).  

3.4 Sample and Sampling Techniques  

The sample for the study was three hundred and eighteen (318) respondents from 

three senatorial zones of Nasarawa State. The researcher used a multistage sampling 

procedure to select the sample for the study. According to Njodi and Bwala (2004), 

multistage sampling is a procedure carried out in phases and usually involves more than one

[...]

solicit for permission to conduct the study. After permission was granted, the researcher 

employed the services of nine (9) research assistants (3 from each senatorial zone), who 

helped in administering and retrieving the questionnaire within a week. Three hundred and 

eighteen (318) copies of questionnaire were administered and three hundred and eleven (311) 

copies were duly completed, returned and used for analysis while 7 copies were not return.  

3.9 Data Analysis  

Descriptive statistics of frequency count and percentage was used to organize and 

describe the demographic information of the respondents, while Chi-square (χ2) was used to

[...]

This study investigated the influence of Nigeria school sports federation on the 

development of sports in secondary schools in Nasarawa State. The data collected for this 

study were statistically analyzed and presented in this chapter. 

4.2 Results 

Out of three hundred and eighteen (318) copies of questionnaires administered, three 

hundred and eleven (311) copies were duly completed, returned and analyzed as presented in 

the following table: 

Table 4.2.1: Demographic Information of the Respondents 

Variables     Frequency        Percentage (%) 

Gender:             
Male       204        65.6 
Female       107        34.4